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INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL

Video Instruction

EN FR DE ES IT NL PL CZ UA BG HE

IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!
IMPORTANT! À CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE!

baby carrier

ONE 
EVO

3,5 – 15 kg / 0 m+
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ADJUST ME FIRST!

2. Adjust the height of the 
carrier panel so it supports 
the baby up to ear level. 
Tighten both straps evenly.

4. Switch to the upper 
buckles for 4 m+.

3. Use the lower 
buckles for babies 
0–4 months. 

1. Adjust the width 
according to your 
baby's height.



5

FR     AJUSTEZ-MOI D'ABORD!
1. Ajustez la largeur d'assise en 
fonction de la taille de bébé.
2. Réglez la hauteur du tablier pour 
qu'il soutienne bébé jusqu'aux oreilles. 
Serrez des deux côtés.
3. Utilisez les boucles inférieures  
pour les bébés de 0 à 4 mois. 
4. Passez aux boucles supérieures pour 
les bébés à partir de 4 mois. 

DE     ZUERST EINSTELLEN!
1. Stellen Sie die Breite entsprechend 
der Größe Ihres Babys ein.
2. Stellen Sie die Höhe des Rückenteils 
so ein, dass es das Baby bis auf 
Ohrhöhe stützt. Ziehen Sie beide  
Gurte fest. 
3. Verwenden Sie die unteren Schnallen 
für Babys von 0 bis 4 Monaten. 
4. Wechseln Sie zu den oberen 
Schnallen für Babys ab 4 Monaten. 

ES     ¡AJÚSTAME PRIMERO!
1. Ajusta la anchura según la altura  
de tu bebé.
2. Ajuste la altura del panel para que 
sostenga al bebé hasta el nivel de las 
orejas. Apriete ambas correas. 
3. Use las hebillas inferiores para  
bebés de 0 a 4 meses. 
4. Cambie a las hebillas superiores  
para bebés de más de 4 meses. 

IT     REGOLAMI PRIMA!
1. Regola la larghezza in base all'altezza 
del tuo bambino.
2. Regolare l'altezza del pannello in 
modo che sostenga il bambino fino 
all'altezza delle orecchie. Stringere 
entrambe le cinghie. 
3. Utilizzare le fibbie inferiori per  
i bambini da 0 a 4 mesi. 
4. Passare alle fibbie superiori per  
i bambini dai 4 mesi in su. 

NL     PAS MIJ EERST AAN!
1. Pas de breedte aan de lengte van  
je baby aan.
2. Pas de hoogte van het rugpand aan 
zodat het de baby ondersteunt tot aan 
de oren. Trek beide riemen aan. 
3. Gebruik de onderste gespen voor 
baby's van 0-4 maanden. 
4. Stap over op de bovenste gespen 
voor baby's vanaf 4 maanden. 

PL     DOSTOSUJ MNIE NAJPIERW!
1. Dostosuj szerokość do wzrostu 
swojego dziecka.
2. Dopasuj wysokość panelu tak,  
aby wspierał dziecko do poziomu uszu. 
Zaciśnij oba pasy. 
3. Używaj dolnych klamer dla niemowląt 
w wieku 0-4 miesięcy. 
4. Przejdź na górne klamry dla dzieci 
powyżej 4 miesiąca życia. 

CZ     NASTAV MĚ NEJDŘÍVE!
1. Nastavte šířku podle výšky vašeho 
dítěte.
2. Nastavte výšku zádového panelu 
tak, aby podpíral dítě až po úroveň uší. 
Utáhněte oba popruhy. 
3. Pro děti od 0 do 4 měsíců použijte 
spodní spony. 
4. Pro děti od 4 měsíců přejděte  
na horní spony. 

UA     СПЕРШУ НАЛАШТУЙ МЕНЕ!
1. Відрегулюйте ширину відповідно  
до зросту вашої дитини.
2. Відрегулюйте висоту спинки так, 
щоб вона підтримувала дитину до 
рівня вух. Симетрично затягніть оби-
дві сторони. 
3. Використовуйте нижні фастекси 
для дітей від 0 до 4 місяців. 
4. Перейдіть на верхні фастекси  
для дітей від 4 місяців. 

BG     НАСТРОЙ МЕ ПЪРВО!
1. Регулирайте ширината според 
височината на вашето бебе.
2. Регулирайте височината на панела 
така, че да поддържа бебето до 
нивото на ушите. Стегнете двата 
ремъка. 
3. Използвайте долните катарами  
за бебета от 0 до 4 месеца.
4. Преминете към горните катарами 
за бебета над 4 месеца. 

HE
.1 
 

.2 
 

.3 

.4

התאימו אותי קודם!
התאימו את הרוחב בהתאם לגובה 

התינוק שלכם.

התאימו את גובה הפאנל של המנשא 
כך שיתמוך בגב התינוק עד לעורף. 
הדקו את שתי הרצועות באופן שווה.

־השתמשו באבזמים התחתונים לתינו
קות בגיל 0–4 חודשים.

עברו לאבזמים העליונים מגיל 4 
חודשים ומעלה.
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ADDITIONAL TIPS

1. Adjust connecting 
strap for a perfect fit.

2. Use hood for sleep 
support. Keep the 
baby's face visible.

3. Open mesh  
panel for ventilation 
on hot days.

4. Use pocket for  
small essentials.
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FR     CONSEILS 
SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
1. Ajustez la sangle de connexion 
pour un maintien parfait.
2. Utilisez la capuche comme 
support de tête lorsque bébé dort. 
Le visage de bébé doit rester 
découvert.
3. Ouvrez le tablier en mesh pour 
plus de fraîcheur.
4. Utilisez la poche pour les petits 
objets. 

DE     ZUSÄTZLICHE TIPPS
1. Verbindungsgurt für perfekten 
Sitz anpassen.
2. Kopfstütze beim Schlafen nutzen. 
Das Gesicht des Babys muss frei 
bleiben.
3. Netzpanel zur Belüftung  
an heißen Tagen öffnen.
4. Tasche für Kleinteile nutzen. 

ES     CONSEJOS ADICIONALES
1. Ajusta la correa de unión para  
un ajuste perfecto.
2. Usa la capucha para dormir.  
La cara del bebé debe permanecer 
descubierta.
3. Abre el panel de malla para 
ventilación en días calurosos.
4. Usa el bolsillo para objetos 
pequeños. 

IT     CONSIGLI AGGIUNTIVI
1. Regola il cinturino di unione  
per una vestibilità perfetta.
2. Usa il cappuccio per il sonno.  
Il viso del bambino deve rimanere 
scoperto.
3. Apri la rete per la ventilazione 
nelle giornate calde.
4. Usa la tasca per piccoli oggetti. 

NL     EXTRA TIPS
1. Pas de verbindingsriem aan  
voor een perfecte pasvorm.
2. Gebruik de slaapkap. Het 
gezichtje van de baby moet vrij 
blijven.
3. Open het gaaspaneel voor 
ventilatie op warme dagen.
4. Gebruik de zak voor kleine spullen. 

PL     DODATKOWE WSKAZÓWKI
1. Dopasuj pasek łączący  
dla idealnego ułożenia.
2. Używaj kapturka podczas snu. 
Twarz dziecka musi pozostać 
odsłonięta.
3. Otwórz panel z siatki  
dla wentylacji w upalne dni.
4. Używaj kieszeni na drobiazgi. 

CZ     DALŠÍ TIPY
1. Nastavte spojovací popruh  
pro dokonalé uchycení.
2. Použijte kapuci pro oporu při 
spaní. Obličej dítěte musí zůstat 
odkrytý.
3. Otevřete síťovaný panel  
pro větrání v horkých dnech.
4. Použijte kapsu na drobnosti. 

UA     ДОДАТКОВІ ПОРАДИ
1. Налаштуйте сполучну стропу 
для ідеальної посадки.
2. Використовуйте капюшон для 
підтримки під час сну. Обличчя ди-
тини має залишатися відкритим.
3. Відкрийте сіточку  
для вентиляції у спеку.
4. Використовуйте кишеню  
для дрібних речей. 

BG     ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ СЪВЕТИ
1. Регулирайте свързващата  
лента за перфектно прилягане.
2. Използвайте качулката за опора 
при сън. Лицето на бебето трябва 
да остане открито.
3. Отворете мрежестия панел  
за вентилация в жегите.
4. Използвайте джоба за дребни 
вещи.

4. Use pocket for  
small essentials.

טיפים נוספים
קצרו או האריכו את רצועת החיבור 

להתאמה מושלמת.

השתמשו בכיסוי הראש לתמיכה בזמן 
שינה. הקפידו שפני התינוק יהיו גלויים.

פתחו את הרשת הנסתרת בתוך 
הפאנל לאוורור בימים חמים.

השתמשו בכיס לפריטים קטנים.
וחיוניים.
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FRONT CARRY H-STRAPS
0-4 M / 3,5 KG+

PORTAGE VENTRAL  
AVEC BRETELLES PARALLÈLES
FRONTTRAGE MIT PARALLELEN 
RIEMEN
POSICIÓN DELANTE  
CON TIRANTES PARALELOS
POSIZIONE FRONTALE  
CON SPALLACCI PARALLELI
FRONT CARRY MET PARALLELLE 
RIEMEN

NOSZENIE Z PRZODU –  
PASY PARALELNE
POZICE ZEPŘEDU  
S PARALELNÍMI POPRUHY
ПОЗИЦІЯ СПЕРЕДУ  
З ПАРАЛЕЛЬНИМИ ЛЯМКАМИ
ПОЗИЦИЯ ОТПРЕД  
С ПАРАЛЕЛНИ ПРЕЗРАМКИ

4

2

5

3

6

FR 

DE 

ES 

IT 

NL     

PL 

CZ 

UA 

BG

CLIСK!

1.1

1.2

תנוחה קדמית עם רצועות מקבילות HE
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✓
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CLIСK!
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FRONT CARRY X-STRAPS
0-4 M / 3,5 KG+

PORTAGE VENTRAL AVEC 
BRETELLES CROISÉES
FRONTTRAGE MIT GEKREUZTEN 
RIEMEN
POSICIÓN DELANTE CON TIRANTES 
CRUZADOS
POSIZIONE FRONTALE CON 
SPALLACCI INCROCIATI
FRONT CARRY MET GEKRUISTE 
RIEMEN

NOSZENIE Z PRZODU –  
PASY SKRZYŻOWANE
POZICE ZEPŘEDU S PŘEKŘÍŽENÝMI 
POPRUHY
ПОЗИЦІЯ СПЕРЕДУ  
З ПЕРЕХРЕСНИМИ ЛЯМКАМИ
ПОЗИЦИЯ ОТПРЕД  
С КРЪСТОСАНИ ПРЕЗРАМКИ

4.1

4.2

2

5.1

5.2

3

6.1

6.2

FR 

DE 

ES 

IT 

NL     

PL 

CZ 

UA 

BG 
     

CLIСK!

1.1

1.2

תנוחה קדמית עם רצועות מצטלבות HE



11

7 8

✓

12

CLIСK!

CLIСK!

10.2 11.2

10.1 11.1

9.1

9.2
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CLIСK!

FRONT CARRY H-STRAPS
4 M+

2

5 6

PORTAGE VENTRAL  
AVEC BRETELLES PARALLÈLES
FRONTTRAGE MIT PARALLELEN 
RIEMEN
POSICIÓN DELANTE  
CON TIRANTES PARALELOS
POSIZIONE FRONTALE  
CON SPALLACCI PARALLELI
FRONT CARRY MET PARALLELLE 
RIEMEN

NOSZENIE Z PRZODU –  
PASY PARALELNE
POZICE ZEPŘEDU  
S PARALELNÍMI POPRUHY
ПОЗИЦІЯ СПЕРЕДУ  
З ПАРАЛЕЛЬНИМИ ЛЯМКАМИ
ПОЗИЦИЯ ОТПРЕД  
С ПАРАЛЕЛНИ ПРЕЗРАМКИ

FR 

DE 

ES 

IT 

NL     

PL 

CZ 

UA 

BG 
     

CLIСK!

CLIСK!1.1

1.2

4.1

3.1

4.2

3.2

תנוחה קדמית עם רצועות מקבילות HE
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✓
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CLIСK!

8.1
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CLIСK!

FRONT CARRY X-STRAPS
4 M+

4

3

6

PORTAGE VENTRAL AVEC 
BRETELLES CROISÉES
FRONTTRAGE MIT GEKREUZTEN 
RIEMEN
POSICIÓN DELANTE CON TIRANTES 
CRUZADOS
POSIZIONE FRONTALE CON 
SPALLACCI INCROCIATI
FRONT CARRY MET GEKRUISTE 
RIEMEN

NOSZENIE Z PRZODU –  
PASY SKRZYŻOWANE
POZICE ZEPŘEDU S PŘEKŘÍŽENÝMI 
POPRUHY
ПОЗИЦІЯ СПЕРЕДУ  
З ПЕРЕХРЕСНИМИ ЛЯМКАМИ
ПОЗИЦИЯ ОТПРЕД  
С КРЪСТОСАНИ ПРЕЗРАМКИ

FR 

DE 

ES 

IT 

NL     

PL 

CZ 

UA 

BG 
    

1.1 2.1

1.2 2.2

5.1

5.2

תנוחה קדמית עם רצועות מצטלבות HE
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✓
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CLIСK!

CLIСK!
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CLIСK!

HIP CARRY

PORTAGE SUR LA HANCHE

HÜFTTRAGE

POSICIÓN EN LA CADERA

POSIZIONE SUL FIANCO

HEUPDRAGEN

NOSZENIE NA BIODRZE

POZICE NA BOKU

ПОЗИЦІЯ НА СТЕГНІ

ПОЗИЦИЯ НА ХЪЛБОКА

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL     

PL

CZ

UA

BG     

6 M+

1.1

1.2

4

2

5

3

6

תנוחת צד HE
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✓

7 8 9

12

CLIСK!

CLIСK!

10.2 11.2

10.1 11.1
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BACK CARRY
8 M+

4

2

6

PORTAGE DORSAL

RÜCKENTRAGE

POSICIÓN EN LA ESPALDA

POSIZIONE SULLA SCHIENA

RUGDRAGEN

NOSZENIE NA PLECACH

POZICE NA ZÁDECH

ПОЗИЦІЯ НА СПИНІ

ПОЗИЦИЯ НА ГЪРБА

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL     

PL

CZ

UA

BG

1.1

1.2

3.1

3.2

5.1

5.2

CLIСK!

תנוחת גב HE
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✓

7 8 9

12

10.2 11.2

10.1 11.1

CLIСK!
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IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!
• Constantly monitor your child and ensure the mouth and nose are unobstructed.
• For preterm, low birthweight babies and children with medical conditions, seek advice  
from a health professional before using this product.
• Ensure your child’s chin is not resting on its chest as its breathing may be restricted which  
could lead to suffocation.
• To prevent hazards from falling ensure that your child is securely positioned in the carrier.

• This baby carrier is intended to use  
by adults only.
• Use this soft carrier for children from 
birth up to 24 months, weighing 3,5 kg  
(8 lbs) to 15 kg(33 lbs).
• Never use this baby carrier in outward-
facing position.
• Keep this soft carrier away from  
children when it is not in use.
• Your balance may be adversely 
affected by your movement and that  
of your child.
• Never carry more than one baby in  
this carrier at the same time.
• Take care when bending and leaning 
forward or sideways. Never bend at 
waist, bend at knees.
• Always adjust the width of the carrier 
so it supports the baby’s hips from knee 
to knee.
• Keep the head supported at a mid-ear 
level for babies 0-4 months and until the 
baby has a strong head and neck control.
• Use the lower buckle attachment until 
the baby is about 4 months old and starts 
to roll over.
• When using lower buckle position, 
make sure that the upper buckles  
are positioned in their pockets. 

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ASSEMBLING AND USING YOUR CARRIER

SAFETY CHECK

WARNINGS!!

EN

• Never open the waist belt while  
the child is in the carrier.
• This carrier is not suitable for use 
during sporting activities, for example: 
running, cycling, swimming and skiing.
• The baby carrier cannot be used as  
a car seat. Never carry your baby in this 
carrier while driving or being a passenger 
in a motorized vehicle.
• Keep a safe distance from anything hot, 
sharp or otherwise hazardous.
• When breastfeeding make sure to raise 
the baby back to the safest position so 
that the child’s head is easily kissable.
• Before each use, give your baby carrier 
a careful once-over to be sure that the 
fabric and seems are all good to go. 
Never use a damaged carrier.
• Make sure that the child feels 
comfortable and his/her clothes  
are loose and not too warm.
• Be aware of the increased risk  
of your child falling out of the carrier  
as it becomes more active.
• Never use this carrier if you are 
impaired by alcohol or drugs, if you  
are tired or in pain.
• Take medical advice if you have 
concerns regarding the use of this 
product.

✓ Child is on a kissable distance from you.
✓ Baby’s nose and mouth are unobstructed
and visible at all times.
✓ Lower (0-4 M) or upper (4 M+) buckle position  
is chosen correctly.
✓ Baby’s hips are supported from knee to knee.
✓ Physiological M-position is kept.
✓ All buckles are securely fastened.
✓ Shoulder straps are tight, but they do not 
cause any discomfort.
✓ Baby is as supported, as it would be on  
your arms.
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IMPORTANT! À CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE!
• Surveillez en permanence votre enfant et assurez-vous que la bouche et le nez ne soient
pas obstrués.
• Pour les prématurés, les bébés ayant un faible poids à la naissance et les enfants ayant des
problèmés médicaux, demander conseil à un professionnel de santé avant d'utiliser ce produit.
• Assurez-vous que le menton de l'enfant ne repose pas sur sa poitrine car cela pourrait
gêner sa respiration et entraîner une suffocation.
• Pour éviter tout risque de chute, assurez-vous que l'enfant est maintenu en toute sécurité 
dans le porte-bébé.

• Ce porte-bébé est conçu pour être utilisé 
par des adultes seulement.
• Utilisez ce porte-bébé pour les enfants  
de la naissance jusqu’à 24 mois, pesant  
entre 3,5 et 15 kilos.
• N’utilisez pas ce porte-bébé pour  
un portage face au monde.
• Gardez ce produit hors de portée  
des enfants lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
• Votre équilibre peut être affecté par  
vos mouvements et ceux de votre enfant.
• Ne portez jamais plus d'un bébé à la  
fois dans ce porte-bébé.
• Faites attention en pliant les jambes ou 
lorsque vous vous penchez en avant ou sur 
les côtés. Ne vous penchez jamais au niveau 
de la taille mais au niveau des genoux que 
vous fléchissez.
• Toujours ajuster la largeur de l’assise d’un 
genou à l’autre afin de soutenir les hanches 
de bébé.
• Gardez la tête soutenue à la hauteur des 
oreilles pour les enfants de moins de 4 mois 
et jusqu’à ce que le bébé ait suffisamment  
de force et de tenue dans la nuque.
• Utilisez la boucle inférieure jusqu'à ce que le 
bébé ait environ 4 mois et commence  
à se retourner.
• Lors de l'utilisation de la boucle inférieure, 
assurez-vous que les boucles supérieures 
sont placées dans leurs poches.

A LIRE AVANT LA MISE EN PLACE ET L’UTILISATION DU PORTE-BÉBÉ

CONTRÔLES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT!!

FR

• Ne jamais retirer ou ouvrir la ceinture quand 
le bébé est dans le porte-bébé.
• Ce porte-bébé n'est pas conçu pour une 
utilisation à vocation d’activité sportive telle 
que la course, le vélo, la nage ou le ski.
• Ce porte-bébé ne peut pas remplacer un 
siège de sécurité pour la voiture. Ne portez 
jamais votre bébé lorsque vous conduisez  
ou êtes passager d’un véhicule à moteur.
• Pour votre sécurité et celle de votre enfant, 
restez à distance de tout objet tranchant, 
chaud ou qui pourrait causer des blessures.
• Au moment d’allaiter, remontez le dos 
de bébé pour atteindre la position la plus 
sécurisante: le visage de votre enfant doit 
être à portée de bisou.
• Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l’intégrité 
du porte-bébé et assurez-vous que le tissu et 
les coutures sont en bon état. N’utilisez jamais 
ce porte-bébé s’il est endommagé.
• Assurez-vous que votre enfant est à l’aise 
dans ses vêtements et que ceux-ci ne sont  
ni trop serrés, ni trop chauds.
• Plus l'enfant devient actif, plus le risque  
de tomber du porte-bébé augmente.
• N’utilisez jamais ce porte-bébé si vous avez 
consommé de l’alcool, des drogues, que vous 
êtes particulièrement fatigué ou souffrant.
• Demandez un avis médical si vous avez des 
doutes quant à l’utilisation de ce porte-bébé 
et la santé de votre enfant.

✓ Votre enfant est à portée de bisou.
✓ Le nez et la bouche de bébé ne sont pas cachés 
ni obstrués.
✓ La position de la boucle (inférieure 0–4 M  
ou supérieure 4 M+) est choisie correctement.
✓ Les hanches de bébé sont supportées d’un genou 
à l’autre. Les genoux sont plus hauts que les fesses 
pour maintenir la position physiologique en M.
✓ Les boucles sont correctement fermées.
✓ Les bretelles sont bien ajustées, mais ne causent 
aucun inconfort au bébé.
✓ Bébé est soutenu de la même manière que  
s’il était dans vos bras.
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WICHTIG! FÜR SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN!
• Überwachen Sie Ihr Kind ständig und stellen Sie sicher, dass Mund und Nase frei sind.
• Bei vorgeburtlichen Kindern mit niedrigem Geburtsgewicht und bei Kindern unter
medizinischen Bedingungen sollten Sie sich vor der Anwendung dieses Produkts um Rat  
bei einem Facharzt bemühen.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kinn des Kindes nicht auf der Brust ruht, da seine Atmung
eingeschränkt werden kann, was zum Ersticken führen kann.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Baby gut im Babytrage positioniert ist, um Stürze zu verhindern.

• Diese Babytrage ist nur für die Verwendung 
durch Erwachsene bestimmt.
• Verwenden Sie diese Babytrage für Kinder von 
der Geburt bis zu 24 Monaten mit einem Gewicht 
von 3,5 kg bis 15 kg.
• Babys nicht mit dem Gesicht nach vorne im 
Tragesack tragen.
• Halten Sie diese Babytrage weg von Kindern, 
wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist.
• Dein Gleichgewicht kann durch deine 
Bewegung und die deines Kindes nachteilig 
beeinträchtigt werden.
• Tragen Sie niemals mehr als ein Baby 
gleichzeitig in dieser Babytrage.
• Sei vorsichtig beim nach vorne Beugen oder 
Lehnen. Beugen Sie sich niemals an der Taille, 
sondern an den Knien.
• Korrigieren Sie die Breite der Trage immer  
so an, dass sie die Hüften des Babys von Knie 
zu Knie stützt.
• Halten Sie den Kopf für Babys zwischen  
0 und 4 Monaten auf Mittelohrhöhe, bis das 
Baby eine starke Kontrolle über Kopf und 
Nacken hat.
• Verwenden Sie die untere Schnallenposition, 
bis das Baby etwa 4 Monate alt ist und beginnt, 
sich umzudrehen.
• Bei Verwendung der unteren Schnallenposition 
sicherstellen, dass sich die oberen Schnallen in 
den dafür vorgesehenen Taschen befinden.
• Öffnen Sie niemals den Hüftgurt, während sich 
das Baby noch im Träger befindet.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE  
DIE BABYTRAGE NUTZEN

SICHERHEITSCHECK

WARNUNGEN!!

DE

• Diese Trage ist nicht zur Anwendung  
bei sportlichen Aktivitäten geeignet.  
Zum Beispiel: Laufen, Radfahren, Schwimmen  
und Skifahren.
• Der Tragesitz darf nicht als Autositz 
verwendet werden. Tragen Sie Ihr Baby niemals 
während der Fahrt oder als Beifahrer in einem 
motorisierten Fahrzeug.
• Halten Sie einen sicheren Abstand zu Heißen, 
scharfen oder anderweitig gefährlichen 
Objekten.
• Achten Sie beim Stillen darauf, den Rücken 
des Kindes in die sicherste Position zu bringen, 
damit der Kopf des Kindes leicht geküsst werden 
kann.
• Geben Sie vor jedem Gebrauch Ihrem 
Babytragen ein sorgfältiges Sichtprüfung,  
um sicherzustellen, dass das Gewebe und die 
Anscheine alle gut sind. Verwenden Sie niemals 
eine beschädigte Babytrage.
• Während in dem Babyträger kann das Baby 
aus dem zusätzliche Wärme von der Träger 
leiden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kind sich 
wohl fühlt und es Kleidung ist locker und nicht 
zu warm.
• Wenn das Kind aktiver wird, besteht 
ein erhöhtes Risiko, aus der Babytrage 
herauszufallen.
• Verwenden Sie diese Trage niemals unter 
Einfluss von Alkohol oder Drogen oder wenn  
Sie müde sind oder Schmerzen haben.
• Fragen Sie Ihren Arzt um Rat, wenn Sie besorgt 
über die Verwendung dieses Produkts sind.

✓ Sie können Ihr Baby immer auf den Kopf küssen.
✓ Nase und Mund des Babys sind jederzeit frei und 
sichtbar.
✓ Die Schnallenposition (unten 0–4 M oder oben 4 
M+) ist korrekt gewählt.
✓ Die Hüften des Babys werden von Knie zu 
Knie gestützt. Die Anhock-Spreiz-Haltung wird 
beibehalten.
✓ Alle Schnallen sind sicher befestigt.
✓ Straps sind eng, aber sie verursachen dem Kind 
keine Beschwerden.
✓ Baby wird so gut gestützt, wie es auf Ihren 
Armenwäre.
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¡IMPORTANTE! ¡MANTENER PARA UNA REFERENCIA CONSULTA!
• Vigile constantemente a su bebé y asegúrese de que la boca y la nariz no estén obstruidas.
• Para bebés prematuros, de bajo peso o con problemas de salud consulte su pediatra antes 
de usar este portabebé. 
• Asegúrese que la barbilla de su bebé está separada del esternón para evitar el riesgo  
de asfixia por bloqueo de vía aérea.
• Para evitar el riesgo de caída asegúrese de que el niño está colocado de forma segura  
en el portabebé.

• El portabebé está diseñado para  
ser usado únicamente por adultos.
• Use este portabebé para niños desde  
el nacimiento hasta los 24 meses, con  
un peso de 3,5 kg (8 lbs) a 15 kg (33 lbs).
• Nunca lleve a su bebé mirando hacia 
fuera.
• Mantenga este portabebé fuera del 
alcance de los niños cuando no lo esté 
utilizando.
• Sus movimientos o los de su bebé 
pueden afectar a su equilibrio.
• Nunca utilice el portabebé para 
transportar a más de un niño a la vez.
• Tenga cuidado al flexionarse o inclinarse 
hacia delante o hacia los lados. Nunca 
doble la cintura, doble las rodillas.
• Siempre ajuste el ancho del portabebé 
para que soporte las caderas del bebé  
de rodilla a rodilla.
• Mantenga la cabeza del bebé apoyada 
dentro del panel al nivel de la mitad de la 
oreja para bebés de 0 a 4 meses y hasta 
que el bebé tenga un control fuerte de la 
cabeza y el cuello.
• Utilice el enganche de la hebilla inferior 
hasta que el bebé tenga unos 4 meses  
y empiece a darse la vuelta.
• Al utilizar la posición de la hebilla inferior, 
asegúrese de que las hebillas superiores 

LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES AL COMPLETO ANTES DE MONTAR Y USAR SU PORTABEBÉ

CONTROL DE SEGURIDAD

¡ATENCIÓN!!

ES

estén colocadas en sus bolsillos.
• Nunca abra el cinturón de seguridad 
cuando el bebé esté en el portabebés.
• El portabebé no debe usarse durante la 
realización de actividades deportivas como 
correr, hacer ciclismo, nadar o esquiar.
• El portabebé no debe ser usado como 
asiento de automóvil.
• Manténgalo alejado de cosas calientes, 
con punta o peligrosas.
• Al amamantar, asegúrese de levantar al 
bebé de nuevo a la posición más segura, 
de modo que la cabeza del niño se pueda 
besar fácilmente.
• Inspeccione su portabebé con 
regularidad para asegurarse de que está 
bien. Compruebe el tejido, las costuras y 
no use un portabebé a menos que parezca 
que se encuentra en perfecto estado.
• Asegúrese de que el bebé va cómodo  
y que su ropa no es demasiado calurosa.
• A medida que el bebé se vuelve más 
activo, existe un mayor riesgo de caída del 
portabebé.
• Nunca use este portabebé si ha bebido 
alcohol o consumido drogas, si está 
cansado o dolorido.
• Si tiene alguna duda sobre este 
producto, acuda a su médico para obtener 
consejo adecuado.

✓ El bebé está a una altura que le permita besar su cabeza.
✓ La nariz y la boca del bebé tienen que estar despejadas  
y visibles en todo momento.
✓ La posición de la hebilla (inferior 0–4 M o superior 4 M+) 
se ha elegido correctamente.
✓ Las caderas del bebé estén apoyadas de rodilla a rodilla. 
Las piernas del bebé están flexionadas, las rodillas quedan 
a la altura de su ombligo formando una  
M respecto a su culete.
✓ Todas las hebillas están bien sujetas.
✓ Las correas están apretadas pero no causan molestias 
al bebé.
✓ El bebé esté tan apoyado como lo estaría en tus brazos.
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IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO!
• Tenere sotto controllo costantemente il bambino e assicurarsi che la bocca e il naso non siano ostruiti.
• Per neonati prematuri, bambini con basso peso alla nascita e bambini con patologie mediche, chiedere 
consiglio ad un professionista della salute prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
• Assicurarsi che il mento del bambino non sia appoggiato sul petto poiché la sua respirazione potrebbe 
essere limitata e ciò potrebbe portare al soffocamento.
• Per evitare pericolo della caduta, assicurarsi che il bambino sia posizionato correttamente nel 
marsupio.

• Questo marsupio è adatto per essere 
utilizzato solo da adulti.
• Utilizzare questo marsupio per bambini 
dalla nascita fino a 24 mesi, con il peso  
da 3,5 kg (8 lbs) a 15 kg (33 lbs).
• Mai usare questo marsupio nella posizione 
verso l'esterno frontalmente.
• Tenere questo marsupio lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini quando non è in uso.
• Vostro equilibrio può essere compromesso 
dai vostri movimenti e del bambino.
• Non trasportare mai più di un bambino  
in questo marsupio nello stesso tempo.
• Fare attenzione quando vi inclinate in 
avanti o lateralmente. Non piegarsi mai  
in vita, piegarsi alle ginocchia.
• Regola sempre la larghezza del marsupio 
in modo che supporti le anche e le coscia 
del bambino da ginocchio a ginocchio.
• Mantenere la testa sostenuta del neonato 
a meta dell'orecchio per i bambini da 0 a 4 
mesi e fino a quando il bambino ha un forte 
controllo della testa e del collo.
• Utilizzare l'attacco della fibbia inferiore 
finché il bambino non ha circa 4 mesi  
e inizia a rotolare.
• Quando si utilizza la posizione della fibbia 
inferiore, assicurarsi che le fibbie superiori 
siano posizionate nelle relative tasche.

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI ADATTARE E UTILIZZARE  
IL MARSUPIO ERGONOMICO

AVVISO!!

IT

• Non aprire mai la cintura quando  
il bambino è nel marsupio.
• Questo marsupio non è adatto per l'uso 
durante attività sportive, ad esempio:  
corsa, ciclismo, nuoto e sci.
• Marsupio ergonomico non può essere 
utilizzato come seggiolino d’auto.
• Mantenere distanza di sicurezza da 
oggetti appuntiti, taglienti, caldi o tossici.
• Durante l'allattamento, assicurati di 
riportare il bambino nella posizione più 
sicura, in modo che la testa del bambino  
sia facilmente baciabile.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare 
attentamente che il marsupio sia integro. 
Non usare mai un marsupio danneggiato.
• Assicuratevi che i vestiti che indossa il 
bambino sono comodi, non troppo caldi  
e non bloccano i suoi movimenti.
• Siate consapevoli dell'aumento del rischio 
che il vostro bambino cada dal marsupio 
quando diventa più attivo.
• Non usare mai questo marsupio se siete 
sotto effetto del alcool o della droga, se si  
è stanchi o doloranti.
• Consultare un medico in caso di dubbi 
sull'uso di questo prodotto.

✓ Il bambino è a una distanza baciabile da te in parte 
superiore della testa.
✓ Il naso e la bocca del bambino non sono ostruiti  
e visibili in ogni momento.
✓ La posizione della fibbia (inferiore 0–4 M o superiore  
4 M+) è scelta correttamente.
✓ Le anche e le coscia del bambino sono supportati  
da ginocchio a ginocchio. La posizione M fisiologica  
è mantenuta.
✓ Tutte le fibbie sono saldamente fissate e chiuse.
✓ Le cinghie sono strette ma non causano nessun 
disagio al bambino.
✓ Il bambino è sostenuto come sarebbe sulle tue braccia.

CONTROLLI DI SICUREZZA
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BELANGRIJK! BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK
• Houdt uw kind constant in de gaten om er zeker van te zijn dat de mond en neus niet
geblokkeerd zijn.
• Vraag een medisch specialist om advies voor het gebruik van deze babydrager bij baby's 
die te vroeg geboren zijn, een laag geboortegewicht of medische condities hebben.
• Wees er zeker van dat de kin van de baby niet op zijn of haar borst rust aangezien dat  
de ademhaling nadelig kan beïnvloeden wat tot verstikking kan leiden.
• Zorg ervoor dat uw baby goed gepositioneerd is in de babydrager om vallen te voorkomen.

• Deze drager is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik 
door volwassenen.
• Gebruik deze drager voor kinderen vanaf 
de geboorte tot 24 maanden, met een 
gewicht van 3,5 kg tot 15 kg.
• Plaats de baby niet in de drager met het 
gezicht naar voren.
• Houdt de babydrager buiten het bereik van 
kinderen wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.
• Uw eigen bewegingen of die van uw kind 
kunnen uw evenwicht negatief beïnvloeden.
• Draag nooit meer dan één baby tegelijk  
in de babydrager.
• Wees voorzichtig bij het voorover- en 
zijwaarts leunen. Buig nooit voorover maar 
buig door de knieën.
• Pas altijd de breedte van de drager aan 
zodat deze de heupen van de baby van knie 
tot knie ondersteunt.
• Houd het hoofd gesteund tot het midden 
van het oor bij baby's van 0-4 maanden tot 
de baby een goede hoofd- en nek- controle 
heeft.
• Gebruik de onderste gespbevestiging 
totdat de baby ongeveer 4 maanden oud  
is en begint om te rollen.
• Zorg er bij gebruik van de onderste 
gesppositie voor dat de bovenste gespen  
in hun zakken zitten.

LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DE BABYDRAGER GEBRUIKT

VEILIGHEIDSTEST

WAARSCHUWINGEN!!

NL

• Maak de heupriem nooit los terwijl de  
baby zich nog in de drager bevindt. 
• Deze babydrager is niet geschikt voor 
gebruik tijdens het sporten, bijvoorbeeld: 
hardlopen, fietsen, zwemmen en skiën.
• De drager mag niet worden gebruikt als 
een autostoel. Draag de baby nooit  
in de drager terwijl u in een gemotoriseerd 
voertuig rijdt.
• Houdt een veilige afstand aan van hete, 
scherpe of anderszins gevaarlijk objecten.
• Zorg ervoor dat u tijdens het geven van 
borstvoeding de baby terugbrengt naar de 
veiligste positie, zodat het hoofd van het 
kind gemakkelijk te kussen is.
• Controleer de drager voor elk gebruik op 
defecten aan de stof en naden om er zeker 
van te zijn dat de drager nog in goede staat 
verkeerd. Gebruik nooit een defecte drager.
• Wees er zeker van dat het kind 
comfortabel zit in de drager, dat de kleren 
losjes zitten en het niet te warm heeft.
• Naarmate het kind meer actief wordt 
neemt het risico om uit de babydrager  
te vallen toe.
• Gebruik deze drager nooit als u onder 
invloed bent van alcohol of drugs, als  
u moe bent of pijn hebt.
• Raadpleeg uw arts voor advies als u bezorgd 
bent over het gebruik van dit product.

✓ Het kind bevindt zich op een afstand van u waarbij  
u het nog op het hoofd kunt kussen.
✓ Baby's neus en mond zijn te allen tijde onbelemmerd  
en zichtbaar.
✓ De gesppositie (onder 0–4 M of boven 4 M+)  
is correct gekozen.
✓ Baby's heupen worden ondersteund van knie tot knie. 
Biedt een fysiologisch correcte M-positie.
✓ Alle riemen zitten goed vast.
✓ Bandjes zitten goed vast maar ze veroorzaken geen 
ongemak voor de baby.
✓ De baby wordt net zo ondersteund als op je armen.
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WAŻNE! ZACHOWAJ TE INFORMACJE NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ!
• Stale monitoruj swoje dziecko i upewnij się, czy jego usta i nos nie zostały zasłonięte.
• W przypadku wcześniaków, dzieci z niską wagą urodzeniową lub chorych należy 
skonsultować się z lekarzem przed użyciem produktu.
• Upewnij się, czy podbródek Twojego dziecka nie spoczywa na klatce piersiowej, ponieważ 
jego oddech może być ograniczony, co może doprowadzić do uduszenia.
• Aby zapobiec niebezpieczeństwu upadku, upewnij się, że Twoje dziecko jest bezpiecznie
umieszczone w nosidle.

• Nosidło przeznaczone jest wyłącznie  
dla osób dorosłych (jako noszących).
• Używaj nosidełka dla dzieci od urodzenia 
do 24 miesięcy (ważących od 3,5 kg  
do 15 kg).
• Nigdy nie używaj tego nosidełka  
w pozycji skierowanej na zewnątrz.
• Podczas gdy nosidło nie jest używane, 
trzymaj je z dala od dzieci.
• Twój ruch może mieć niekorzystny 
wpływ na równowagę własną i dziecka.
• Nigdy nie noś więcej niż jednego dziecka 
w nosidełku w tym samym czasie.
• Uważaj podczas schylania się do przodu 
lub na boki. Nigdy nie zginaj się w pasie, 
możesz się zginać tylko w kolanach.
• Zawsze staraj się dopasować szerokość 
panelu, tak aby podtrzymywał biodra od 
kolana do kolana.
• Trzymaj główkę podpartą na wysokości 
ucha maleństwa w wieku od 0-4 miesięcy 
i dopóki dziecko nie będzie miało silnej 
kontroli głowy i szyi.
• Korzystaj z dolnego zapięcia klamer,  
aż dziecko ukończy około 4 miesiące  
i zacznie się obracać.
• Korzystając z dolnego położenia klamer, 
upewnij się, że górne klamry  
są umieszczone w kieszonkach.

PRZECZYTAJ WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE ZANIM ZAŁOŻYSZ NOSIDŁO

OSTRZEŻENIE!!

PL

• Nigdy nie otwieraj pasa biodrowego,  
gdy dziecko jest w nosidle.
• Nosidełko nie nadaje się do użytku 
podczas zajęć sportowych, na przykład: 
bieganie, jazda na rowerze, pływanie  
czy jazda na nartach.
• Nosidełko nie może być używane jako 
fotelik samochodowy. Nigdy nie noś 
dziecka w nosidełku podczas jazdy  
lub będąc pasażerem w samochodzie.
• Zachowaj bezpieczną odległość od 
wszelkich przedmiotów gorących, ostrych 
lub niebezpiecznych.
• Podczas karmienia piersią upewnij 
się, że dziecko jest podniesione do 
najbezpieczniejszej pozycji, tak aby głowa 
dziecka była łatwa do pocałunku.
• Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź,  
czy nosidełko nie jest uszkodzone.  
Nigdy nie używaj zepsutego nosidełka.
• Upewnij się, że dziecko czuje się dobrze, 
a jego ubrania są luźne i nie za ciepłe.
• Gdy dziecko staje się bardziej aktywne, 
istnieje ryzyko wypadnięcia z nosidła.
• Nigdy nie używaj nosidełka po spożyciu 
alkoholu, narkotyków lub gdy jesteś 
zmęczony i odczuwasz ból.
• Jeśli masz obawy przed zastosowaniem 
produktu, zasięgnij porady medycznej.

✓ Dziecko powinno znajdować się w bezpiecznej  
od Ciebie odległości (abyś mogła je pocałować).
✓ Nos i usta dziecka muszą być widoczne przez  
cały czas.
✓ Prawidłowo wybrano dolne (0–4 m.) lub górne (4+ 
m.) położenie klamer.
✓ Biodra dziecka są podparte od kolana do kolana. 
Zachowana jest fizjologiczna pozycja M (pozycja  
tzw. żabki).
✓ Wszystkie klamry są bezpiecznie zapięte.
✓ Pasy są ciasne, ale nie powodują dyskomfortu 
dziecka.
✓ Dziecko jest wsparte tak samo jak na twoich rękach.

KONTROLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
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DŮLEŽITÉ: USCHOVEJTE PRO DALŠÍ POUŽITÍ
• Stále kontrolujte aby ústa a nos dítěte nebyly přikryté látkou a aby dítě stále volně dýchalo.
• Doporučujeme konzultaci s pediatrem před nošením dětí s nízkou porodní hmotností,
předčasně narozených dětí nebo dětí s nějakým onemocněním.
• Pozorujte, aby brada dítěte nebyla přitlačena ke hrudníku, jelikož to částečně omezuje 
dychací cesty miminka a může způsobit dušení.
• Pro prevenci vypadnutí dítěte se přesvědčte, že je miminko dobře v nosítku upevněno.

• Toto ergonomické nosítko je určeno 
výhradně pro dospělé osoby.
• Používejte toto nosítko pro dítě od 
narození do 24 měsíců s váhou od 3,5 kg 
do 15 kg.
• Nikdy nepoužívejte toto nosítko ve vnější 
orientaci, tj. zády dítěte k Vám.
• Pokud nosítko nevyužíváte, uložte ho 
mimo dosah dítěte.
• Vaše stabilita může být ovlivněna Vašími 
pohyby nebo pohyby dítěte.
• Nikdy nedávejte do jednoho nosítka dvě 
a vice dětí.
• Buďte opatrní, když se ohýbáte a 
nakláníte dopředu a do boku. Nikdy se 
nenaklánějte v páse, ale dřepněte si.
• Vždy přizpusobujte šířku nosítka tak, aby 
podporovala kyčle dítěte od kolínka  
ke kolínku.
• Hlavička dítěte 0-4 měsíců musí být 
podepřena v úrovni přibližně středu oušek 
do té doby, než dítě dobře udrží hlavičku 
a krk.
• Používejte spodní uchycení spon, dokud 
miminko nedovrší přibližně 4 měsíce  
a nezačne se samo otáčet.
• Při použití spodní polohy spon se ujistěte, 
že jsou horní spony umístěny v kapsách.

PŘEČTĚTE SI POZORNĚ VŠECHNY INSTRUKCE PŘED ZAPÍNÁNÍM A POUŽITÍM 
VAŠEHO NOSÍTKA

KONTROLA BEZPEČNOSTI

UPOZORNĚNÍ!!

CZ

• Nikdy nerozepínejte opasek, pokud  
je dítě v nosítku. 
• Nosítko není určeno k užití při sportování 
(běhání, lyžování, jízda na kole, plavání atd.).
• Nosítko nenahrazuje autosedačku.
• Během nošení dítěte v nosítku udržujte 
bezpečnou vzdálenost od horkých a 
toxických předmětů či zařízení.
• Pokud v nosítku kojíte, po kojení  
se přesvědčte, že je dítě v nosítku zase  
v bezpečné poloze a jednoduše ho můžete 
políbit na čelíčko.
• Pravidelně kontrolujte nosítko zda 
nejsou poškozena látka nebo švy. Nikdy 
nepoužívejte poškozené nosítko.
• Přesvědčte se že se dítě v nosítku cítí 
pohodlně a jeho oblečení je volné a není 
příliš teplé.
• S přibývající aktivitou dítěte hrozí riziko 
vypadnutí z nosítka.
• Nikdy nepoužívejte nosítko, pokud jste 
pod vlivem alkoholu, jiných zakázaných 
látek, cítíte se hodně unaveně nebo Vás 
něco bolí.
• Pokud máte nějaké pochybnosti ohledně 
užití tohoto produktu, konzultujte je  
s lékařem.

✓ Dítěti můžete jednoduše dát pusu.
✓ Nos a pusa dítěte jsou volné a stále viditelné.
✓ Spodní (0–4 m.) nebo horní (4+ m.) poloha spon 
je zvolena správnie.
✓ Kyčle dítěte jsou podpořeny od kolínka ke 
kolínku.
✓ Je dodržena fyziologická M-poloha.
✓ Všechny přezky jsou bezpečně zapnuté.
✓ Popruhy jsou utaženy, ale nesmí tlačit na dítě. 
Dítě se musí cítit pohodlně.
✓ Dítě je podpořeno stejně jako ve vašem náručí.
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ВАЖЛИВО! ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ДЛЯ ПОДАЛЬШОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ!
• Постійно контролюйте, щоб рот і ніс дитини не були накриті тканиною, і малюк дихав вільно весь час.
• Перш ніж носити у ерго-рюкзаку недоношену дитину, малюка з низькою вагою тіла при народженні  
чи дитину із захворюваннями, обов’язково проконсультуйтеся з лікарем.
• Слідкуйте, щоб підборіддя малюка не було притиснуте до його грудей, оскільки це частково перекри-
ває дихальні шляхи дитини і може призвести до задухи.
• Щоб уникнути небезпеки випадання, переконайтеся, що дитина надійно розміщена  
у ерго-рюкзаку

• Ерго-рюкзак призначений для користу-
вання тільки дорослими.
• Ерго-рюкзак розрахований для носіння 
дітей віком від 0 до 24 місяців і вагою від 
3,5 кг до 15 кг.
• Ніколи не носіть дитину у ерго-рюкзаку 
обличчям від себе.
• Коли не користуєтесь переноскою, збері-
гайте її поза межами досяжності малюка.
• Ваша рівновага може бути порушена 
вашими рухами або рухами дитини.
• Ніколи не носіть в одному ерго-рюкзаку 
двох дітей одночасно.
• Будьте обережні і притримуйте  
дитину, коли нахиляєтеся вперед або вбік. 
Завжди нахиляйтеся в колінах,  
а не в талії.
• Завжди регулюйте ширину спинки так, 
щоб вона підтримувала стегна дитини від 
коліна до коліна.
• Для носіння дитини віком 0-4 місяці 
відрегулюйте спинку так, щоб вона підтри-
мувала потилицю.
• Використовуйте нижнє кріплення 
фастексів, поки дитині не виповниться 
приблизно 4 місяці і вона не почне пере-
вертатися.
• При використанні нижнього положення 
фастексів переконайтеся, що верхні фа-
стекси заховані у свої кишеньки.

ПОВНІСТЮ ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ІНСТРУКЦІЮ ПЕРЕД ПОЧАТКОМ 
КОРИСТУВАННЯ ПЕРЕНОСКОЮ

УВАГА!!

UA

• Ніколи не розстібайте фастекс поясу, 
коли дитина перебуває в ерго-рюкзаку. 
• Переноска не призначена для занять 
спортом (бігу, катання на лижах або вело-
сипеді, плавання тощо).
• Ніколи не використовуйте ерго-рюкзак 
за кермом або на пасажирському сидінні 
транспортного засобу. Дитяча переноска 
не є заміною автокрісла.
• Дотримуйтесь безпечної дистанції від 
гарячих, гострих і токсичних предметів  
під час носіння дитини.
• Після годування грудьми у переносці 
поверніть дитину на попередню висоту 
посадки.
• Регулярно перевіряйте ерго-рюкзак на 
предмет пошкоджень тканини або швів. 
Ніколи не використовуйте порвану пере-
носку.
• Переконайтеся, що дитині зручно  
у ерго-рюкзаку, її одяг не надто теплий  
і не сковує рухів.
• Збільшення активності малюка збільшує 
ризик випадіння з переноски.
• Ніколи не носіть дитину у ерго-рюкзаку, 
якщо ви перебуваєте під дією алкоголю, 
медикаментів, відчуваєте сильну втому 
або біль.
• Якщо у вас є сумніви щодо користування 
даним продуктом, порадьтеся з лікарем.

✓ Голова дитини розташована від вас  
на відстані поцілунку.
✓ Ніс і рот дитини не прикриті тканиною,  
малюк дихає вільно весь час.
✓ Правильно обрано нижнє (0–4 міс.)  
або верхнє (4+ міс.) положення фастексів.
✓ Стегна дитини підтримуються від коліна  
до коліна. Дотримана фізіологічна М-позиція.
✓ Всі фастекси правильно застебнуті.
✓ Спинка ерго-рюкзака щільно тримає дитину, 
але не перетискає її.
✓ Ерго-рюкзак підтримує дитину так надійно, 
як якщо б ви несли малюка на руках.

ПЕРЕВІРКА БЕЗПЕКИ
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ВНИМАНИЕ! ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ЗА ПОСЛЕДВАЩО ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
• Постоянно контролирайте носа и устата на детето да не бъдат закривани от тъкан, 
така че детето да може да диша свободно през цялото време.
• Консултирайте се с лекар, преди да носите в ерго-рюкзак недоносено бебе, родено
с тегло под нормите или в случай, че има заболявания.
• Следете брадичката на бебето да не се притиска към гърдите му, защото това частич-
но закрива дихателните пътища и може да доведе до задушаване.
• За да избегнете опасността от падане, убедете се, че детето е надеждно поставено
в ерго-рюкзака.

• Ерго-рюкзакът е предназначен за изпол-
зване само от възрастни.
• Ерго-рюкзакът е предназначен за бебета 
от раждането до 24 месеца, с тегло от 3.5 
кг до 15 кг.
• Никога не използвайте ерго-рюкзака за 
носене на дете в положение с лице напред  
(с гръб към родителя).
• Когато не използвате ерго-рюкзака, съхра-
нявайте го на място без достъп на детето.
• Вашето равновесие може да бъде наруше-
но от вашите движения или от движенията 
на детето.
• Никога не поставяйте в един ерго-рюкзак 
две деца.
• Бъдете внимателни, когато се накланяте 
напред или настрани.
• Винаги нагласяйте широчината на платката 
на ерго-рюкзака да обезпечава поддръжка 
на бедрата на бебето от коляно до коляно.
• До 4-месечна възраст (докато бебето  
не се научи да държи стабилно раменете  
и главата) главичката на бебето трябва  
да се поддържа на нивото на ушите.
• Използвайте долното закрепване на ката-
рамите, докато бебето стане на около  
4 месеца и започне да се преобръща.
• Когато използвате долната позиция на ка-
тарамите, уверете се, че горните катарами 
са прибрани в техните джобчета.

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ЦЯЛОТО УПЪТВАНЕ ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ЕРГО-РЮКЗАКА

ПРОВЕРКА НА БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА

ВНИМАНИЕ!!

BG

• Никога не разкопчавайте катарамата на 
надбедрения колан, ако детето е поставено 
в ерго-рюкзака. 
• Ерго-рюкзакът не e предназначен за спор-
туване (бягане, каране на ски, велосипед, 
плуване и т.н.)
• Ерго-рюкзакът не може да се използва 
като седалка за автомобил.
• Съблюдавайте безопасна дистанция от 
горещи, остри и токсични предмети, докато 
носите дете в ерго-рюкзака.
• След кърмене в ерго-рюкзака следва да 
върнете бебето в първоначалната му пози-
ция, така че да можете лесно да го целунете 
по главата.
• Проверявайте често за наличието на по-
вредени тъкани или шевове. Никога  
не използвайте скъсан ерго-рюкзак.
• Убедете се, че на детето му е удобно  
в ерго-рюкзака, а дрехата му е свободна  
и не твърде топла.
• С течение на времето, докато детето става 
все по-активно, нараства рискът от падане 
от ерго-рюкзака.
• Никога не носете дете в ерго-рюкзак,  
в случай че се намирате под въздействието  
на алкохол, наркотици, чувствате силна 
отпадналост или изпитвате болка.
• При съмнения относно използването  
на този продукт, консултирайте се с лекар.

✓ Лицето на бебето се намира на една целувка  
разстояние от Вашето лице.
✓ Носът и устата на бебето винаги трябва да  
са свободни и трябва да можете да ги виждате.
✓ Позицията на катарамите е избрана правилно:  
долна (0–4 м.) или горна (4+ м.).
✓ Бедрата на бебето са поддържани от коляно  
до коляно. Спазена е физиологичната М-позиция.
✓ Всички катарами са закопчани правилно.
✓ Презрамките са затегнати и не притискат детето.
✓ Бебето е поддържано по същия начин, все едно  
го държите на ръце.
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HE

לתשומת לבכם

חשוב!!!  מומלץ לשמור להמשך השימוש!

השימוש במנשא הוא על ידי אדם מבוגר בלבד.

המנשא מיועד לשימוש לתינוק בגיל מ 0 עד 24 
חודשים ובמשקל מ-3.5 ק"ג עד 15 ק"ג.

המנשא אינו מיועד לנשיאה עם הפנים החוצה.

כאשר המנשא לא בשימוש יש לאחסן אותו 
במקום בטוח ולא בהישג יד של ילדים.

שמרו על שיווי משקל כאשר אתם נושאים תינוק 
במנשא.

יש להשתמש במנשא עם תינוק אחד בלבד.

לפני שאתם סוגרים את האבזמים תבדקו 
שאצבעותיו או עורו של התינוק לא נכנסו בפנים.

יש לכוון את הרוחב של גב המנשא כך שתהיה 
תמיכה מלאה של אגן התינוק וירכיים מברך 

לברך.

שמרו על תמיכת הראש בגובה אמצע האוזן 
לתינוקות בגיל 0–4 חודשים ועד שלתינוק יש 

שליטה חזקה בראש ובצוואר.

השתמשו בחיבור האבזמים התחתון עד גיל 4 
חודשים או עד שהתינוק מתהפך עצמאית לשני 

הצדדים.

בעת שימוש בחיבור תחתון, וידאו שאבזמים 
עליוניים ממוקמים בתוך הכיסים שלהם שעל 

פאנל המנשא. 

יש לקרוא את ההוראות לפני השימוש במנשא

תמיד תבדקו שפניו ואפו של התינוק לא מכוסים בבד ותינוק נושם בחופשיות.
במקרה והתינוק נולד פג, או בעל משקל נמוך, או נולד עם בעיות רפואיות יש להיוועץ ברופא 

לפני שימוש במנשא.
תקפידו שסנטר התינוק לא יהיה צמוד לחזהו, זה עלול לסכן את התינוק ולגרום לחנק.

על מנת למנוע נפילת תינוק מהמנשא יש להצמד להוראות היצרן.

•
• 

•
•

אין לפתוח את אבזם החגורה כאשר התינוק 
במנשא.

המנשא  לא מתאים לשימוש בזמן פעילות 
ספורטיבית, כמו ריצה, סקי, רכיבה על אופניים 

וכדומה.

תתמכו בתינוק ביד אחת כל עוד כל הסוגרים 
אינם סגורים והרצועות מספיק מהודקות.

אין להשתמש במנשא ברכב במקום כסא 
בטיחות.

תקפידו לא להתקרב עם תינוק במנשא לאש 
וכימיקלים.

לאחר הנקה של תינוק במנשא, יש להחזירו 
לגובה תקין ולהדק את כל הרצועות.

תבדקו מדי פעם האם הבד של המנשא לא ניזוק.  
אין להשתמש במנשא פגוע.

תבדקו שלתינוק נוח במנשא והוא לבוש בבגדים 
נוחים.

זכרו שסיכון נפילה גדל עם גדילתו של התינוק 
ורכישת מיומנויות חדשות.

אם אתם מרגישים לא טוב, או נמצאים תחת 
השפעת התרופות או אלכוהול-  אין להשתמש 

במנשא.

אם אתם מתלבטים האם להישתמש במנשא עם 
תינוק שלכם כדאי להתייעץ עם רופא.

התינוק נמצא עם פנים אליכם, כאשר אתם יכולים לתת לו בדיקת הבטיחות
נשיקה במצח.

פניו של התינוק תמיד גלויים ואינם מכוסים בבד.

המיקום של האבזם התחתון )0–4 חודשים( או העליון )4 
חודשים ומעלה( נבחר בהתאם לגיל התינוק.

כל הרצועות מהודקות, אך לא לוחצות על התינוק.

התינוק צמוד היטב לגופכם.

כל האבזמים סגורים נכון.

ברכיו של התינוק נמצאות על אותו קו גובה ומעל האגן 
בתנוחת פיזיולוגית.

✓ 

✓
✓ 

✓
✓
✓
✓
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CARE INSTRUCTIONS: Machine wash with mild detergent on gentle cycle. 
Do not wash frequently. Do not use bleach. Spot clean as needed.

CONSIGNES D’ENTRETIEN: Lavable à la machine avec un détergent doux, 
à cycle délicat. Ne pas laver trop fréquemment. Ne jamais utiliser de javellisant. 
Nettoyez les tâches avec un linge humide au besoin.

PFLEGEHINWEISE: Maschinenwäsche mit einem Feinwaschmiddel im 
Feinwaschprogramm. Nicht zu oft waschen. Keine Bleichmittel verwenden.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO: Lave a máquina con detergente suave 
en ciclo para ropa delicada. No use blanqueador. Limpie manchas según sea 
necesario.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE: Lavare in lavatrice con detersivo morbido, 
utilizzando il programma per delicati. Non lavare molto spesso. Non 
candeggiare. Nel caso di piccole macchie si consiglia di pulire localmente.

WAS INSTRUCTIES: Machine wasbaar met een mild reinigingsmiddel op een 
voorzichtig programma. Gebruik geen bleekmiddel.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI: Prać z łagodnym detergentem przy delikatnym 
cyklu. Nie myć zbyt często. Nie stosować wybielaczy. Plamy usuwać 
miejscowo.

NÁVOD NA ÚDRŽBUE: Používajte ručné pranie s jemným pracím 
prostriedkom. Neperte príliš často. Nepoužívajte bielidlá. Pri drobnom ušpinení 
očistite len dané miesto.

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ ПО ДОГЛЯДУ: Машинне прання з м’яким миючим засобом 
на делікатному режимі. Не періть занадто часто. Не використовуйте 
відбілювач. При дрібних забрудненнях рекомендуємо обмежити догляд 
місцевим чищенням плям.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА: Машинно пране с мек измиващ 
препарат на лек режим. Не перете твърде често. Не използвайте 
избелващи препарати. При малки зацапвания се препоръчва почистване 
индивидуално само на петната.

הוראות כביסה
המנשא ניתן לכביסה במכונה בתוכנית עדינה עם חומר כביסה נוזלי. בלכלוך מקומי, עדיף 

ניקוי מקומי בלבד. אין להשתמש במייבש, ייבוש בצל.
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WARRANTY: In the rare case of manufacturing defects, we will either repair or replace  
any Love & Carry® ONE Evo carrier during a 6 month period after purchase according to our 
commercial guarantee. The legal guarantee in your country might be different. Proof  
of purchase is required. Shipping fees are paid by the customer. What is covered under the 
warranty: 1) parts and materials including webbing, buckles, zippers and snaps; 2) defective 
workmanship. What is not covered under the warranty: 1) normal wear; 2) damages, which  
arise from negligence, misuse or use not in accordance with the product's instructions;  
3) fading color due to sun or washing; 4) products purchased from unauthorized retailers,  
or as second hand items.

GARANTIE: En cas de mal façon, nous réparerons ou remplacerons tout modèle  
Love & Carry® ONE Evo dans les 6 premiers mois suivants l'achat, en accord avec 
notre garantie commerciale. La garantie légale applicable dans votre pays pourrait être 
différente, si c'est le cas, Love & Carry® s'engage à se conformer aux exigences des 
pays dans lesquels la marque Love & Carry est officiellement distribuée. Preuve d’achat 
requise. Les frais d’expédition sont à la charge du consommateur. Ce qui est couvert par 
la garantie: 1) pièces et matériaux incluant les sangles, les boucles, les fermetures éclair 
et les boutons; 2) défaut de fabrication. Ce qui n’est PAS couvert par la garantie: 1) usure 
normale; 2) dommages causés par la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation ou une utilisation 
qui va à l’encontre des instructions du fabricant; 3) décoloration due au soleil ou au lavage; 
4) produits achetés d’un détaillant non autorisé, ou de seconde main.

GARANTIE: Wir reparieren oder ersetzen Ihr Love & Carry® ONE Evo Träger im seltenen 
Fall von Herstellungsfehlern. Diese Garantie ist für 6 Monate gültig. Die gesetzliche 
Gewährleistung in Ihrem Land könnte anders sein. Ein Kaufnachweis ist erforderlich.  
Alle für den Versand anfallenden Kosten werden gedeckt vom Kunden. Die folgenden 
Punkte werden durch die Garantie abgedeckt: 1) Komponenten und Materialien 
einschließlich der Stoffe, Bänder, Reißverschlüsse und Schnallen; 2) Herstellungsfehler.  
Die folgenden Punkte werden nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt: 1) Normale Abnutzung; 
2) Schäden durch Verwendung nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Produktanweisungen;  
3) Farbverlust durch Waschen und Sonnenlicht; 4) Produkte erworben von nicht 
autorisierten Händlern oder als gebrauchte Gegenstände.

GARANTÍA: Si dentro de los 6 meses posteriores a la compra se presenta algún defecto 
de fabricación le repararemos o cambiaremos su mochila Love & Carry® ONE Evo sin 
ningún coste adicional. La garantía legal de su país puede ser diferente. Será obligatorio 
presentar el ticket de compra. Todos los gastos de envío serán a cargo del cliente.  
La garantía cubre: 1) las piezas y materiales como cintas, hebillas, cremalleras y botones;  
2) los defectos de fabricación. La garantía no cubre: 1) desgaste natural; 2) los defectos 
provocados por un uso incorrecto del producto y/o utilización no conforme a las 
instrucciones y recomendaciones del fabricante; 3) cambios de color debidos a la 
exposición al sol y/o lavados; 4) productos adquiridos a los vendedores no autorizados  
o artículos de segunda mano.

GARANZIA: In caso di rilevamento di difetti nei primi 6 mesi dopo l’acquisto, la riparazione 
o la sostituzione dello zaino ergo Love & Carry® ONE Evo saranno gratuiti. La prova  
di acquisto è richiesta. I costi di spedizione sono a carico del cliente. La garanzia copre: 
 1) accessori e materiali, tra cui imbracature, fibbie, cerniere e bottoni a pressione.  
2) difetti di fabbricazione. La garanzia non copre: 1) usura naturale; 2) difetti che derivano 
da negligenza o uso non conforme alle istruzioni del prodotto; 3) sbiadimento del colore 
dovuto al sole o al lavaggio; 4) prodotti acquistati da rivenditori non autorizzati, o come 
oggetti di seconda mano.

GARANTIE: In het zeldzame geval van een defect aan uw product wordt uw  
Love & Carry® ONE Evo drager gerepareerd of vervangen binnen een periode van 
6 maanden na aankoop. De wettelijke garantie in uw land kan hiervan afwijken. Het 
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overleggen van een aankoopbewijs is hierbij verplicht. Verzendkosten zijn hierbij volledig 
voor rekening van de klant. Het volgende valt onder de garantie: 1) onderdelen en 
materialen inclusief stoffen, riemen, ritsen en gespen; 2) fabricagefouten. Wat valt niet 
onder de garantie: 1) normale slijtage; 2) schade veroorzaakt door nalatigheid en gebruik 
niet in overeenstemming met de product instructies; 3) kleurverlies door wassen  
en zonlicht; 4) tweedehands producten en producten van niet-geautoriseerde dealers.

GWARANCJA: W przypadku ujawnienia defektów w ciągu pierwszych 6 miesięcy  
po zakupie, nosidełko ergonomiczne Love&Carry® ONE Evo zostanie naprawione bądź 
wymienione na inne. Koszty przesyłki pokrywa kupujący. Gwarancje prawne w Państwa 
kraju mogą się różnić. Gwarncja obejmuje: 1) sprzęt i materiały, włączając taśmy 
,klamry, zamki błyskawiczne i zatrzaski; 2) Wady produkcyjne. Gwarancja nie obejmuje: 
1) naturalnego zużycia; 2) defektów wynikających wskutek niedbalstwa czy użycia 
nie odpowiednio do instrukcji; 3) Zmiany koloru tkaniny podczas ekspozycji na słońcu 
lub podczas prania; 4) Produktu zakupionego u nieautoryzowanego dystrybutora lub 
używanego.

ZÁRUKA: V případě zjištěné výrobní vady Vám nosítko Love & Carry® ONE Evo opravíme 
či výměníme za nové. Dle záruční doby dané legislativou v zemi zakoupení. Koupi je nutno 
doložit dokladem o zaplacení (faktura či výpis). Náklady za dopravu hradí zákazník.  
Záruka se vztahuje na: 1) díly a materiály, včetně popruhů, přezek, zipů a patentků;  
2) vadné zpracování. Záruka se Nevztahuje na: 1) opotřebení vznikající běžným užíváním;  
2) škody, které vznikají z nedbalosti, zneužití nebo použití, které není v souladu s návodem 
k použití; 3) blednutí barev vlivem slunce nebo praní; 4) Výrobky pocházející z neoficiální 
distribuce či pořízené z tzv. „druhé ruky”.

ГАРАНТІЯ: У випадку виявлення дефектів протягом перших 6 місяців після покупки, 
вам безкоштовно відремонтують або обміняють ерго-рюкзак Love & Carry® ONE 
Evo. Юридичні гарантії у вашій країні можуть відрізнятися. Підтвердження покупки 
обов’язкове. Доставка оплачується покупцем. Гарантія поширюється на: 1) фурнітуру 
і матеріали, включаючи стропи, фастекси, блискавки і кнопки; 2) дефекти пошиття. 
Гарантія не поширюється на: 1) зношення в процесі користування; 2) дефекти, що 
виникають внаслідок недбалого користування або користування не у відповідності  
з інструкцією; 3) зміна кольору тканини рюкзака після перебування на сонці і прання;  
4) продукцію, придбану у неофіційного дистриб’ютора або вживану.

ГАРАНЦИЯ: В случай, че откриете дефект в течение на първите 6 месеца след 
покупката, Вашата ергораница Love & Carry® ONE Evo ще бъде базплатно поправена 
или заменена. Законовата гаранция във Вашата страна може да се различава  
от настоящата търговска гаранция. За целта трябва задължително да представите 
доказателство за покупката. Доставката и в двете направления се заплаща от 
покупателя. Гаранцията се разпространява на: 1) принадлежности и материали, 
включително колани, катарами, ципове и копчета; 2) производствени дефекти. 
Гаранцията не се разпространява на: 1) естествено похабяване; 2) повреди, 
възникнали в следствие на небрежност или използване в несъответствие с 
инструкцията; 3) избледняване на цветовете, в следствие пребиваването на слънце 
или пране; 4) продукти закупени от неофициален дистрибутор или втора ръка.

במציאת פגמים במהלך 6 חודשים מיום הקנייה החברה                                     
אחראית לתיקון או החלפת המנשא ללא עלות. יש לשמור על קבלת הקנייה. משלוח 

לתיקון על חשבון הקונה.

אחריות תקפה בשימוש סביר על: בד, ריצ'רץ', אבזמים, פגמי התפירה.

אחריות לא תקפה: שימוש לא לפי הוראות היצרן, שימוש לא סביר, שינוי בצבע הבד, 
רכישה לא אצל יבואן או סוכן רשמי או ביד שנייה.

אחראיות
Love & Carry® ONE Evo 



Thank you for choosing Love & Carry®!  
We will be happy to answer your questions  

and get feedback on our products.

Merci d’avoir choisi Love & Carry®! 
Il nous fera plaisir de répondre à toutes vos questions 

et d’obtenir vos commentaires sur nos produits.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Love & Carry®  
entschieden haben!  

Wir freuen uns auf Ihre Kommentare zu unseren Produkten 
und beantworten gerne Ihre Fragen.

¡Gracias por elegirnos Love & Carry®!  
Estaremos felices de responder sus preguntas y recibir comentarios  

sobre nuestros productos.

Grazie per aver acquistato il Love & Carry®!  
Saremo felici di rispondere alle vostre domande  
e ricevere la vostra opinione sui nostri prodotti.

Bedankt dat u voor Love & Carry® gekozen heeft! 
Voor uw vragen en commentaar op onze producten kunt  

u altijd bij ons terecht.

Дякуємо, що ви обрали Love & Carry®!  
Ми з радістю відповімо на всі ваші запитання,  

а також будемо щиро вдячні за відгук про нашу продукцію. 

Dziękujemy, że wybraliście Love & Carry®! 
Chętnie odpowiemy na Wasze pytania, a także uzyskamy  

opinię na temat naszych produktów.

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali Love & Carry®!
Rádi zodpovíme Vaše dotazy a získáme od Vás zpětnou vazbu.

Благодарим Ви, че избрахте Love & Carry®! 
Ще се радваме да отговорим на вашите въпроси, 
както и да получим отзиви за нашите продукти.

 תודה שבחרתם ב‑                          !
נשמח לענות על שאלותיכם ולקבל משוב על המוצרים שלנו.

loveandcarry.official

loveandcarry.official
youtube.com/loveandcarry

®Love & Carry
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